

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas
CIS Registration No.15 of 2022
Present: Sri Abir Chatterjee, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge.
Judicial Officer's Code : WB00833
O.S. 6 of 2022
Arising out of Act 39 Probate Case No.17 of 2021.

Order Number 8 dated 04.10.2023

Hazira filed on behalf of the plaintiff and defendant.

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition for inspection and supplying of copy.

Heard both sides in full.

On behalf of the petitioner/defendant it was submitted that copy of will was not supplied and further he wants to inspect the original will for preparation of his formal defence.

Objection was raised from the side of the plaintiff and it was submitted that case should be fixed for hearing and that inspection is not required at this stage.

Upon considering the submission made it appears to the court that copy of will was supposed to have been supplied upon the defendant along with the summons.

Hence, a case for supplying copy of the will is made out.

It also appears to this court that given the nature of the proceeding the defendant will be within his right to seek inspection of the original will.

Hence, call for the original will of Ram Gopal Saha from the office of Ld. District Delegate at Sealdah, South 24 Parganas (Act 39 Probate Case No.17 of 2021) on 22.01.2024.

Fix **22.01.2024** for inspection of the original will of Ram Gopal Saha and supply of copy of the will.

A copy of this order be sent to the office of the Ld. District Delegate at Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.

Dict. & Corr. by me,
Sd/- (Abir Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Sd/- (Abir Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.